AMENDMENT 3 TO THE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND MANATRON, INC. - AUMENTUM TECHNOLOGIES OR
AUMENTUM, FOR AUMENTUM TAX ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION SYSTEM

This Amendment 3 dated  March 20 ,2024 (the “Effective Date”), to the Software as a Service Agreement
for the Aumentum Tax Assessment and Collection System between Snohomish County and Manatron, Inc. —
Aumentum Technologies, executed on December 2, 2020; and amended by Amendment 1 on December 16,
2021, and Amendment 2 on September 27, 2023, (the “Agreement”), is made by and between Snohomish
County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”’) and Manatron, Inc. — Aumentum
Technologies, a Michigan corporation licensed to do business in Washington State, hereafter (the
“Contractor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Manatron, Inc. — Aumentum Technologies are the parties to that certain
Agreement executed on December 2, 2020, and amended on December 16, 2021 and September 27, 2023,
entitled “SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND
MANATRON, INC. — AUMENTUM TECHNOLOGIES OR AUMENTUM, FOR AUMENTUM TAX
ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION SYSTEM”; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to remove functionality described in WASNO-UseCase81 WASNO-
UseCase204 from the implementation scope of work as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-
CRO2 (“CR02”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to certify the AddMaster printing device for use with Aumentum
Platform for slip printing of receipts, validation and printing of excise stamps as described in change request
No. WA2019.002.01-CR03 (“CR03”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add development of an interface between Third Party Excise eFiling
Vendors and Aumentum Platform as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CR04 (“CR04”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add development of four (4) levy reports that were identified during
the Fit— Gap Analysis Project and described in Assessor Use Case-111 Levy Reports as optional as described
in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CROS5 (“CR05’); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the “Name” field from 32 character limit to 64 character
limit as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CR06 (“CR06”); and

WHEREAS, the additional cost to the Agreement for the work described in CR02, CR03, CR04,
CROS5, and CRO6 is $131,025.00, plus applicable sales tax.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set out below, the parties agree that the
Agreement is amended as follows:

1. WASNO-Use Case81/Title:Sales Review/Analysis (Systemic archiving and purging of sales records by
date ranges) and WASNO-UseCase204/Title: GIS 4.19 (Use mapping system to perform various tasks)
are removed from the scope of services.

2. Contractor shall:

a. Certify the AddMaster Model 1J7202-2C to work with Aumentum Platform, including
Amendment 3 to WA2019.002.02 Page: 1



modification to the Print Agent functionality to allow alignment and formatting codes to be
communicated between Aumentum and the printer, as described in CR03;

b. Develop an interface between Third Party Excise eFiling Vendors and Aumentum Platform, as
described in CR0O4.

c. Develop four (4) levy reports that were identified in the Fit Gap Analysis Project and described
in Assessor Use Case-111 Levy Reports, as described in CR05;

d. Increase the “Name” field from 32 character limit to 64 character limit, as described in CR06.

3. Exhibit E-2, Total Cost Summary Schedule, is replaced in its entirety with Exhibit E.3 Total Cost
Summary Schedule attached to this Amendment 3.

Except as expressly amended in this Amendment 3, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment 3 as of the day and year first
written above.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY: MANATRON, INC. - AUMENTUM
TECHNOLOGIES:

Digitally signed by Klein,

KI ei n, Ke n %?33024.03.20 12:51:34 %Wﬁzpﬂm

Snohomish County Executive Date _ By: Andrew Wright Date: 2.26.2024
Ken Klein Title: Exexutive Vice President
Executive Director

Approved as to Insurance Provisions:
H Digitally signed by Barker, Sheila
Barker, Sheila o5 2ibsas o706 os0o

Risk Management

Approved as to Form only:

Digitally signed by Wendling,

Wendling, Rebecca Rebecca
Date: 2024.02.26 11:02:51 -08'00'

COUNCIL USE ONLY
Approved 3/20/2024
ECAF# _ 2024-0188
MOT/ORD Motion 24-103

Amendment 3 to WA2019.002.02 Page: 2



Exhibit E.3 - TOTAL COST SUMMARY SCHEDULE FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WA

ONE-TIME FEES

Aumentum

Description Price
SOFTWARE $166,000.00
DATA CLOUD MOBILE ASSESS SOFTWARE $63,687.00
DATA CLOUD MOBILE ASSESSOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $254,750.00
DATA CLOUD MA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Migration to $55,900.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$4,020,800.00

APPLICATION HOSTING - YEAR #1 $357,000.00
PUBLIC ACCESS $70,500.00
TRAVEL RELATED EXPENSES $286,000.00
DATA CLOUD MOBILE ASSESSOR TEST DATABASE $14,750.00
Change Request No: WA2019.002.01-CR001 $56,250.00
Change Request No: WA2019.002.01-CR02 $0.00

Change Request No: WA2019.002.01-CR03 $23,400.00
Change Request No: WA2019.002.01-CR04 $48,000.00
Change Request No: WA2019.002.01-CR05 $45,000.00
Change Request No: WA2019.002.01-CR06 $14,625.00

Total One-Time Fees:

$5,476,662.00

Description Annual Price
MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES $468,240.00
DATA CLOUD MOBILE ASSESSOR MAINTENANCE & SUPPORT $79,407.00
Amendment 3 to WA2019.002.02 Page: 3



APPLICATION HOSTING ANNUAL FEES $371,280.00

PUBLIC ACCESS $67,000.00

DATA CLOUD TEST DATABASE THIRD-PARTY MAINTENANCE &

SUPPORT $4,375.00
Total Ongoing Fees: $990,302.00
Total One-Time Fees plus 1st Year Annual Ongoing Fees $6,466,964.00

Amendment 3 to WA2019.002.02 Page: 4




